
PL:INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI ER1231
Cechy produktu:
Bluetooth 5.0 RDA; Zasięg sygnału: do 10 metrów;
Częstotliwość przenoszenia 120 ~ 18000 Hz’ Akumulator:
litowo-jonowy. Możliwość wymiany akumulatorów w trakcie
pracy.; Ładowanie z sieci lub port USB: 5V; Zasilanie z sieci
lub wbudowany akumulator; Ładowanie lub odtwarzanie z
sieci za pomocą ładowarki USB (w zestawie kabel zasilający
micro USB); Obsługa, przyciski na urządzeniu; Moc głośników
w RMS: 5W; Moc wyjściowa: 400W P.M.P.O; Złącza: USB,
MicroUSB, MicroSD, miniJack 3,5 mm; Radio FM 87,6-
108MHz.
Sposób użytkowania:
Aby włączyć urządzenie należy przesunąć  przycisk znajdujący
się na froncie urządzenia “ON/OFF”. Przycisk “MODE” to
przycisk zmiany trybu bluetooth / USB / MicroSD card / FM /
Aux - Aby odtwarzać z karty pamięci, włóż kartę pamięci do
czytnika kart i naciśnij przycisk MODE., ◄◄/V- “Poprzedni /
głośność ”; “►||/SCAN” Odtwarzaj / Pauza / Wybór fal FM;  
V+/►►Następny / Głośność +.
Na froncie urządzenia znajduje się: Port USB;Port kart
microSD; Gniazdo microUSB - do ładowania; Złącze AUX
Ostrzeżenia:
Produkt można używać tylko w pomieszczeniach, w których
zachowana jest temperatura pokojowa oraz w warunkach
suchych. Nie należy przekraczać dopuszczalnych
parametrów. Nie należy przekraczać maksymalnych
dopuszczalnych obciążeń. Nie należy dopuszczać do
przegrzewania produktu. Nie należy przykrywać włączonego
produktu. Nie należy dotykać produktu mokrymi rękami. Nie
należy wkładać żadnych przedmiotów do produktu. Nie
należy przechowywać i używać urządzenia w pobliżu środków
łatwopalnych. Przechowuj produkt z dala od źródeł wilgoci, w
suchym i wolnym od zanieczyszczeń miejscu. Nie zanurzaj w
wodzie ani innej cieczy. Nie narażaj na bezpośrednie
działanie promieni słonecznych oraz ekstremalnie niskich i
wysokich temperatur. Nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu
źródeł ognia. Utrzymuj produkt w czystości. Czyść obudowę
za pomocą suchej, delikatnej szmatki. Nie należy używać
żrących środków, wybielaczy, szorstkich powierzchni. Przed
czyszczeniem wyłącz urządzenie i odczekaj chwilę. Nie należy
używać produktu w przypadku jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń.
Chroń produkt przed upadkiem i uszkodzeniami
mechanicznymi. Wszelkie naprawy może wykonywać tylko
uprawniona osoba. Stosuj produkt zgodnie z
przeznaczeniem. Urządzenie nie jest zabawką. Chroń
urządzenie przed dziećmi i osobami z niepełnosprawnością
ruchową i umysłową.
Informacja dla użytkowników o pozbywaniu się urządzeń
elektrycznych i elektronicznych (dotyczy gospodarstw
domowych) Przedstawiony symbol umieszczony na
produktach lub dołączonej do nich dokumentacji informuje,
że niesprawnych urządzeń elektrycznych lub elektronicznych
nie można wyrzucać razem z odpadami gospodarczymi.
Prawidłowe postępowanie w razie konieczności pozbycia się
urządzeń elektrycznych lub elektronicznych, utylizacji,
powtórnego użycia lub odzysku podzespołów polega na
przekazaniu urządzenia do wyspecjalizowanego punktu
zbiórki, gdzie będzie ono przyjęte bezpłatnie. W niektórych
krajach produkt można oddać lokalnemu dystrybutorowi
podczas zakupu innego urządzenia. Prawidłowa utylizacja
urządzenia umożliwia zachowanie cennych zasobów i
uniknięcie negatywnego wpływu na zdrowie i środowisko,
które może być zagrożone przez nieodpowiednie
postępowanie z odpadami. Szczegółowe informacje o
najbliższym punkcie zbiórki można uzyskać u władz
lokalnych. Nieprawidłowa utylizacja odpadów zagrożona jest
karami przewidzianymi w odpowiednich przepisach
lokalnych. Użytkownicy w krajach Unii Europejskiej: W razie
konieczności pozbycia się urządzeń elektrycznych lub
elektronicznych, prosimy skontaktować się z najbliższym
punktem sprzedaży lub z dostawcą, którzy udzielą
dodatkowych informacji. Pozbywanie się odpadów w krajach
poza Unią Europejską: Taki symbol jest ważny tylko w Unii
Europejskiej.  W razie potrzeby pozbycia się niniejszego
produktu prosimy skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami lub
ze  sprzedawcą celem uzyskania informacji o prawidłowym
sposobie postępowania.
Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Poland

EN: ER1231 USER MANUAL
Product features:
Bluetooth 5.0 RDA; Signal range: up to 10 meters;
Transmission frequency 120 ~ 18000 Hz’ Battery:
lithium-ion. Possibility of replacing batteries during
operation.; Charging from the mains or USB port:
5V; Power supply from the mains or built-in
battery; Charging or playback from the mains using
a USB charger (micro USB power cable included);
Operation, buttons on the device; Speaker power
in RMS: 5W; Output power: 400W P.M.P.O;
Connectors: USB, MicroUSB, MicroSD, miniJack 3.5
mm; FM radio 87.6-108MHz.
How to use:
To turn on the device, slide the button on the front
of the device “ON / OFF”. The “MODE” button is the
Bluetooth / USB / MicroSD card / FM / Aux mode
change button - To play from a memory card,
insert the memory card into the card reader and
press the MODE button., ◄◄/V- “Previous /
Volume ”; “►||/SCAN” Play / Pause / FM wave
selection; V+/►►Next / Volume +.
The front of the device includes: USB port; MicroSD
card port; MicroUSB socket - for charging; AUX
connector
Warnings:
The product can only be used in rooms where
room temperature is maintained and in dry
conditions. Do not exceed the permissible
parameters. Do not exceed the maximum
permissible loads. Do not allow the product to
overheat. Do not cover the switched on product.
Do not touch the product with wet hands. Do not
insert any objects into the product. Do not store
and use the device near flammable substances.
Store the product away from moisture sources, in a
dry and contamination-free place. Do not immerse
in water or other liquids. Do not expose to direct
sunlight or extremely low or high temperatures. Do
not use the device near sources of fire. Keep the
product clean. Clean the housing with a dry, soft
cloth. Do not use corrosive agents, bleaches, rough
surfaces. Before cleaning, turn off the device and
wait a moment. Do not use the product if it is
damaged in any way. Protect the product from
falling and mechanical damage. Any repairs may
only be performed by an authorized person. Use
the product in accordance with its intended use.
The device is not a toy. Protect the device from
children and people with physical and mental
disabilities. Information for users on the disposal
of electrical and electronic devices (applies to
households) The symbol shown on products or the
documentation attached to them informs that
faulty electrical or electronic devices must not be
disposed of with household waste. Correct disposal
of electrical and electronic equipment, recycling,
reuse or recovery of components is to hand the
device over to a specialised collection point, where
it will be accepted free of charge. In some
countries, the product may be returned to the local
distributor when purchasing another device.
Correct disposal of the device saves valuable
resources and prevents negative impacts on health
and the environment, which could be endangered
by inappropriate waste handling. Details of the
nearest collection point can be obtained from your
local authorities. Incorrect disposal of waste is
subject to penalties according to the relevant local
regulations. Users in European Union countries: If
you need to dispose of electrical and electronic
equipment, please contact your nearest point of
sale or supplier for further information. Disposal in
countries outside the European Union: This symbol
is only valid in the European Union. If you need to
dispose of this product, please contact your local
authorities or the retailer for information on the
correct procedure.
Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C,
64-320 Niepruszewo, Poland

DE:ER1231 BENUTZERHANDBUCH
Produktmerkmale:
Bluetooth 5.0 RDA; Signalreichweite: bis zu 10 Meter;
Übertragungsfrequenz 120 ~ 18000 Hz’ Batterie: Lithium-Ionen.
Möglichkeit zum Batteriewechsel während des Betriebs; Laden
über das Netzwerk oder den USB-Anschluss: 5 V; Netzbetrieb
oder eingebauter Akku; Laden oder Spielen über das Stromnetz
mit einem USB-Ladegerät (Micro-USB-Stromkabel im
Lieferumfang enthalten); Bedienung, Tasten am Gerät;
Lautsprecherleistung in RMS: 5 W; Ausgangsleistung: 400 W
P.M.P.O; Anschlüsse: USB, MicroUSB, MicroSD, MiniJack 3,5 mm;
UKW-Radio 87,6–108 MHz.
Anwendung:
Um das Gerät einzuschalten, schieben Sie die „ON/OFF“-Taste an
der Vorderseite des Geräts. „MODE“-Taste ist die Taste zum
Ändern des Bluetooth-/USB-/MicroSD-Karten-/FM-/Aux-Modus –
Um von der Speicherkarte abzuspielen, stecken Sie die
Speicherkarte in den Kartenleser und drücken Sie die MODE-
Taste., ◄◄/V- „Zurück/Lautstärke“ ; „►||/SCAN“
Wiedergabe/Pause/UKW-Wellenauswahl; V+/►►Weiter /
Lautstärke +.
Auf der Vorderseite des Geräts befinden sich: USB-Anschluss;
microSD-Kartenanschluss; microUSB-Buchse – zum Aufladen;
AUX-Anschluss
Warnungen:
Das Produkt darf nur in Räumen mit Raumtemperatur und
trockener Umgebung verwendet werden. Die zulässigen
Parameter sollten nicht überschritten werden. Die maximal
zulässigen Belastungen sollten nicht überschritten werden.
Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht überhitzen. Decken Sie das
eingeschaltete Produkt nicht ab. Berühren Sie das Produkt nicht
mit nassen Händen. Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in das
Produkt ein. Lagern oder verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der
Nähe von brennbaren Substanzen. Lagern Sie das Produkt fern
von Feuchtigkeitsquellen an einem trockenen und
schadstofffreien Ort. Nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten
tauchen. Nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und extrem
niedrigen und hohen Temperaturen aussetzen. Benutzen Sie das
Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Feuerquellen. Halten Sie das Produkt
sauber. Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse mit einem trockenen, weichen
Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine ätzenden Mittel, Bleichmittel oder
raue Oberflächen. Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung aus
und warten Sie eine Weile. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn
es in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist. Schützen Sie das Produkt
vor Stürzen und mechanischen Beschädigungen. Eventuelle
Reparaturen dürfen nur von einer autorisierten Person
durchgeführt werden. Verwenden Sie das Produkt
bestimmungsgemäß. Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. Halten Sie das
Gerät von Kindern und Personen mit körperlichen und geistigen
Behinderungen fern.
Hinweise für Anwender zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und
Elektronikgeräten (gilt für Haushalte) Das auf den Produkten oder
den beigefügten Dokumentationen abgebildete Symbol weist
darauf hin, dass defekte Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräte nicht über
den Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Wenn es darum geht,
elektrische oder elektronische Geräte zu entsorgen, zu
entsorgen, wiederzuverwenden oder Komponenten
zurückzugewinnen, ist es die richtige Vorgehensweise, das Gerät
zu einer speziellen Sammelstelle zu bringen, wo es kostenlos
angenommen wird. In einigen Ländern können Sie das Produkt
beim Kauf eines anderen Geräts an Ihren örtlichen Händler
zurückgeben. Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts
sparen Sie wertvolle Ressourcen und vermeiden negative
Auswirkungen auf Gesundheit und Umwelt, die durch
unsachgemäße Abfallbehandlung gefährdet sein können.
Einzelheiten zur nächstgelegenen Sammelstelle erhalten Sie bei
Ihrer örtlichen Behörde. Eine unsachgemäße Abfallentsorgung
kann zu Strafen führen, die in den einschlägigen örtlichen
Vorschriften vorgesehen sind. Benutzer in Ländern der
Europäischen Union: Wenn Sie elektrische oder elektronische
Geräte entsorgen müssen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre
nächstgelegene Verkaufsstelle oder Ihren nächstgelegenen
Lieferanten, der Ihnen weitere Informationen geben wird.
Abfallentsorgung in Ländern außerhalb der Europäischen Union:
Dieses Symbol ist nur in der Europäischen Union gültig. Wenn Sie
dieses Produkt entsorgen müssen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre
örtlichen Behörden oder Ihren Händler, um Anweisungen zur
ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung zu erhalten.
Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Poland

CZ: ER1231 UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA
Vlastnosti produktu:
Bluetooth 5.0 RDA; Dosah signálu: až 10 metrů;
Přenosová frekvence 120 ~ 18000 Hz‘ Baterie:
lithium-iontová. Možnost výměny baterií za
provozu.; Nabíjení ze sítě nebo USB portu: 5V;
Napájení ze sítě nebo vestavěné baterie; Nabíjení
nebo přehrávání ze sítě pomocí USB nabíječky
(micro USB napájecí kabel součástí balení);
Ovládání, tlačítka na zařízení; Výkon reproduktoru
v RMS: 5W; Výstupní výkon: 400W P.M.P.O;
Konektory: USB, MicroUSB, MicroSD, miniJack 3,5
mm; FM rádio 87,6-108 MHz.
Jak používat:
Chcete-li zařízení zapnout, posuňte tlačítko na
přední straně zařízení „ON / OFF“. Tlačítko „MODE“
je tlačítko pro změnu režimu Bluetooth / USB /
MicroSD / FM / Aux - Chcete-li přehrávat z
paměťové karty, vložte paměťovou kartu do čtečky
karet a stiskněte tlačítko MODE., ◄◄/V- „Předchozí
/ Hlasitost “; „►||/SCAN“ Přehrávání / Pauza /
Výběr vlny FM; V+/►►Další / Hlasitost +.
Přední strana zařízení obsahuje: USB port; port pro
kartu microSD; MicroUSB zásuvka - pro nabíjení;
AUX konektor
Upozornění:
Výrobek lze používat pouze v místnostech, kde je
udržována pokojová teplota a v suchých
podmínkách. Nepřekračujte povolené parametry.
Nepřekračujte maximální povolené zatížení.
Nedovolte, aby se výrobek přehříval. Nezakrývejte
zapnutý výrobek. Nedotýkejte se výrobku
mokrýma rukama. Do produktu nevkládejte žádné
předměty. Neskladujte a nepoužívejte zařízení v
blízkosti hořlavých látek. Výrobek skladujte mimo
zdroje vlhkosti, na suchém a neznečištěném místě.
Neponořujte do vody nebo jiných kapalin.
Nevystavujte přímému slunečnímu záření nebo
extrémně nízkým nebo vysokým teplotám.
Nepoužívejte zařízení v blízkosti zdrojů ohně.
Udržujte výrobek čistý. Kryt čistěte suchým
měkkým hadříkem. Nepoužívejte korozivní
prostředky, bělidla, drsné povrchy. Před čištěním
zařízení vypněte a chvíli počkejte. Pokud je výrobek
jakkoli poškozen, nepoužívejte jej. Chraňte výrobek
před pádem a mechanickým poškozením.
Případné opravy smí provádět pouze oprávněná
osoba. Používejte výrobek v souladu s jeho
zamýšleným použitím. Zařízení není hračka.
Chraňte přístroj před dětmi a osobami s tělesným
a mentálním postižením. Informace pro uživatele o
likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení (platí
pro domácnosti) Symbol uvedený na výrobcích
nebo v dokumentaci k nim připojené informuje, že
vadná elektrická nebo elektronická zařízení nesmí
být likvidována s domovním odpadem. Správnou
likvidací elektrického a elektronického zařízení,
recyklací, opětovným použitím nebo obnovou
součástí je odevzdání zařízení do specializovaného
sběrného místa, kde bude přijato zdarma. V
některých zemích může být výrobek při nákupu
jiného zařízení vrácen místnímu distributorovi.
Správná likvidace zařízení šetří cenné zdroje a
předchází negativním dopadům na zdraví a životní
prostředí, které by mohly být ohroženy
nevhodným nakládáním s odpady. Podrobnosti o
nejbližším sběrném místě získáte od místních
úřadů. Nesprávná likvidace odpadu podléhá
sankcím podle příslušných místních předpisů.
Uživatelé v zemích Evropské unie: Potřebujete-li
zlikvidovat elektrická a elektronická zařízení,
obraťte se na nejbližší prodejní místo nebo
dodavatele pro další informace. Likvidace v zemích
mimo Evropskou unii: Tento symbol je platný
pouze v Evropské unii. Potřebujete-li tento výrobek
zlikvidovat, obraťte se na místní úřady nebo
prodejce se žádostí o informace o správném
postupu.
Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C,
64-320 Niepruszewo, Poland

ES: MANUAL DE USUARIO ER1231
Características del producto:
Bluetooth 5.0 RDA; Alcance de la señal: hasta 10 metros;
Frecuencia de transmisión 120 ~ 18000 Hz; Batería: ion-
litio. Posibilidad de sustitución de baterías durante el
funcionamiento.; Carga desde la red eléctrica o puerto
USB: 5V; Alimentación desde la red eléctrica o batería
incorporada; Carga o reproducción desde la red eléctrica
mediante un cargador USB (cable de alimentación micro
USB incluido); Funcionamiento, botones del dispositivo;
Potencia del altavoz en RMS: 5W; Potencia de salida:
400W P.M.P.O; Conectores: USB, MicroUSB, MicroSD,
miniJack 3,5 mm; Radio FM 87,6-108MHz.
Modo de uso:
Para encender el dispositivo, deslice el botón de la parte
frontal del dispositivo a “ON/OFF”. El botón “MODE” es el
botón de cambio de modo Bluetooth / USB / Tarjeta
MicroSD / FM / Aux - Para reproducir desde una tarjeta de
memoria, inserte la tarjeta de memoria en el lector de
tarjetas y presione el botón MODE., ◄◄/V- “Anterior /
Volumen ”; “►||/SCAN” Reproducir / Pausa / Selección de
onda FM; V+/►►Siguiente / Volumen +.
La parte frontal del dispositivo incluye: puerto USB;
puerto para tarjeta MicroSD; conector MicroUSB - para
carga; conector AUX
Advertencias:
El producto solo se puede utilizar en habitaciones donde
se mantenga la temperatura ambiente y en condiciones
secas. No exceda los parámetros permitidos. No exceda
las cargas máximas permitidas. No permita que el
producto se sobrecaliente. No cubra el producto
encendido. No toque el producto con las manos mojadas.
No introduzca ningún objeto en el producto. No almacene
ni utilice el dispositivo cerca de sustancias inflamables.
Guarde el producto lejos de fuentes de humedad, en un
lugar seco y libre de contaminación. No sumergir en agua
ni en otros líquidos. No exponer a la luz solar directa ni a
temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas. No utilizar el
dispositivo cerca de fuentes de fuego. Mantener limpio el
producto. Limpiar la carcasa con un paño seco y suave.
No utilizar agentes corrosivos, lejías ni superficies
ásperas. Antes de limpiar, apagar el dispositivo y esperar
un momento. No utilizar el producto si presenta algún
tipo de daño. Proteger el producto de caídas y daños
mecánicos. Cualquier reparación solo puede ser realizada
por una persona autorizada. Utilizar el producto de
acuerdo con su uso previsto. El dispositivo no es un
juguete. Proteja el dispositivo de los niños y de las
personas con discapacidades físicas y mentales.
Información para los usuarios sobre la eliminación de
dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos (válido para hogares)
El símbolo que aparece en los productos o en la
documentación adjunta a los mismos informa de que los
dispositivos eléctricos o electrónicos defectuosos no
deben desecharse con la basura doméstica. La
eliminación correcta de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos,
el reciclaje, la reutilización o la recuperación de
componentes consiste en entregar el dispositivo en un
punto de recogida especializado, donde será aceptado de
forma gratuita. En algunos países, el producto puede
devolverse al distribuidor local al comprar otro
dispositivo. La eliminación correcta del dispositivo ahorra
recursos valiosos y evita impactos negativos en la salud y
el medio ambiente, que podrían verse amenazados por
una manipulación inadecuada de los residuos. Puede
obtener información sobre el punto de recogida más
cercano a sus autoridades locales. La eliminación
incorrecta de residuos está sujeta a sanciones de acuerdo
con las normativas locales pertinentes. Usuarios en países
de la Unión Europea: Si necesita deshacerse de equipos
eléctricos y electrónicos, póngase en contacto con su
punto de venta o proveedor más cercano para obtener
más información. Eliminación en países fuera de la Unión
Europea: Este símbolo solo es válido en la Unión Europea.
Si necesita deshacerse de este producto, póngase en
contacto con sus autoridades locales o con el vendedor
para obtener información sobre el procedimiento
correcto.
Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Poland

RO: MANUAL DE UTILIZARE ER1231
Caracteristicile produsului:
Bluetooth 5.0 RDA; Raza semnalului: până la 10 metri; Frecvența de
transfer 120 ~ 18000 Hz’ Baterie: Litiu-ion. Posibilitatea de a înlocui
bateriile în timpul funcționării; Incarcare din retea sau portul USB: 5V;
Alimentare la rețea sau baterie încorporată; Încărcarea sau redarea de
la rețea folosind un încărcător USB (cablu de alimentare micro USB
inclus); Operare, butoane de pe dispozitiv; Putere difuzor în RMS: 5W;
Putere de iesire: 400W P.M.P.O; Conectori: USB, MicroUSB, MicroSD,
miniJack 3,5 mm; Radio FM 87.6-108MHz.
Cum se utilizează:
Pentru a porni dispozitivul, glisați butonul „ON/OFF” situat în partea
din față a dispozitivului. Butonul „MODE” este butonul de schimbare a
modului bluetooth/USB/MicroSD/FM/Aux - Pentru a reda de pe cardul
de memorie, introduceți cardul de memorie în cititorul de carduri și
apăsați butonul MOD., ◄◄/V- „Anterior/volum” ; „►||/SCAN”
Redare/Pauză/Selectare unde FM; V+/►►Următorul / Volum +.
Pe partea frontală a dispozitivului se află: port USB pentru card
microSD; mufa microUSB - pentru incarcare; conector AUX
Avertismente:
Produsul poate fi utilizat numai în încăperi în care temperatura
camerei este menținută și în condiții uscate. Parametrii admisi nu
trebuie depășiți. Sarcinile maxime admise nu trebuie depășite. Nu
lăsați produsul să se supraîncălzească. Nu acoperiți produsul pornit.
Nu atingeți produsul cu mâinile ude. Nu introduceți niciun obiect în
produs. Nu depozitați și nu utilizați dispozitivul în apropierea unor
substanțe inflamabile. Depozitați produsul departe de surse de
umiditate, într-un loc uscat și ferit de poluare. Nu scufundați în apă sau
alt lichid. Nu expuneți la lumina directă a soarelui și la temperaturi
extrem de scăzute și ridicate. Nu utilizați dispozitivul în apropierea
surselor de foc. Păstrați produsul curat. Curățați carcasa cu o cârpă
uscată și moale. Nu utilizați agenți caustici, înălbitori sau suprafețe
aspre. Înainte de curățare, opriți dispozitivul și așteptați puțin. Nu
utilizați produsul dacă este deteriorat în vreun fel. Protejați produsul
împotriva căderilor și a deteriorărilor mecanice. Orice reparație poate
fi efectuată numai de o persoană autorizată. Utilizați produsul conform
destinației. Aparatul nu este o jucărie. Țineți aparatul departe de copii
și persoane cu dizabilități fizice și mentale.
Informații pentru utilizatori privind eliminarea dispozitivelor electrice și
electronice (se aplică pentru gospodării) Simbolul afișat pe produse
sau documentația atașată acestora informează că dispozitivele
electrice sau electronice defecte nu pot fi aruncate împreună cu
deșeurile menajere. Cursul corect de acțiune atunci când este
necesară eliminarea dispozitivelor electrice sau electronice, eliminarea
lor, reutilizarea sau recuperarea componentelor este de a duce
dispozitivul la un punct de colectare specializat unde va fi acceptat
gratuit. În unele țări, puteți returna produsul distribuitorului local
atunci când cumpărați un alt dispozitiv. Aruncând dispozitivul în mod
corect, economisiți resurse valoroase și evitați impactul negativ asupra
sănătății și mediului care ar putea fi în pericol din cauza manipulării
necorespunzătoare a deșeurilor. Detalii despre cel mai apropiat punct
de colectare pot fi obținute de la autoritatea locală. Eliminarea
necorespunzătoare a deșeurilor poate duce la sancțiuni prevăzute de
reglementările locale relevante. Utilizatori din țările Uniunii Europene:
Dacă trebuie să aruncați echipamente electrice sau electronice, vă
rugăm să contactați cel mai apropiat punct de vânzare sau furnizor,
care vă va oferi informații suplimentare. Eliminarea deșeurilor în țări
din afara Uniunii Europene: Acest simbol este valabil numai în Uniunea
Europeană. Dacă trebuie să aruncați acest produs, vă rugăm să
contactați autoritățile locale sau dealer-ul pentru instrucțiuni despre
cum să-l eliminați în mod corespunzător.
Importator: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Polonia

HU: FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ ER1231
A termék jellemzői:
Bluetooth 5.0 RDA; Jel hatótávolság: akár 10 méter; Átviteli frekvencia
120 ~ 18000 Hz’ Akkumulátor: Lítium-ion. Lehetőség az elemek cseréjére
működés közben; Töltés hálózatról vagy USB portról: 5V; Hálózatról
táplált vagy beépített akkumulátor; Töltés vagy lejátszás a hálózatról
USB-töltővel (mikro USB tápkábel mellékelve); Működés, gombok a
készüléken; Hangszóró teljesítménye RMS-ben: 5W; Kimeneti
teljesítmény: 400W P.M.P.O; Csatlakozók: USB, MicroUSB, MicroSD,
miniJack 3,5 mm; FM rádió 87,6-108 MHz.
Hogyan kell használni:
A készülék bekapcsolásához csúsztassa el a készülék elején található
„ON/OFF” gombot. A „MODE” gomb a Bluetooth/USB/MicroSD
kártya/FM/Aux mód váltó gombja – A memóriakártyáról való lejátszáshoz
helyezze be a memóriakártyát a kártyaolvasóba, és nyomja meg a MODE
gombot., ◄◄/V- „Előző/hangerő” ; „►||/SCAN” Lejátszás / Szünet / FM
hullám kiválasztása; V+/►►Következő / Hangerő +.
A készülék előlapján található: USB-port; microUSB aljzat - töltéshez; AUX
csatlakozó
Figyelmeztetések:
A termék csak olyan helyiségekben használható, ahol
szobahőmérsékletet tartanak fenn és száraz körülmények között. A
megengedett paramétereket nem szabad túllépni. A megengedett
legnagyobb terhelést nem szabad túllépni. Ne hagyja, hogy a termék
túlmelegedjen. Ne takarja le a bekapcsolt terméket. Ne érintse meg a
terméket nedves kézzel. Ne helyezzen semmilyen tárgyat a termékbe. Ne
tárolja vagy használja a készüléket gyúlékony anyagok közelében. Tárolja
a terméket nedvességtől távol, száraz és szennyeződéstől mentes
helyen. Ne merítse vízbe vagy más folyadékba. Ne tegye ki közvetlen
napfénynek és rendkívül alacsony és magas hőmérsékletnek. Ne
használja a készüléket tűzforrások közelében. Tartsa tisztán a terméket.
Tisztítsa meg a házat egy száraz, puha ruhával. Ne használjon marószert,
fehérítőt vagy érdes felületeket. Tisztítás előtt kapcsolja ki a készüléket,
és várjon egy kicsit. Ne használja a terméket, ha az bármilyen módon
sérült. Védje a terméket leeséstől és mechanikai sérülésektől. Bármilyen
javítást csak felhatalmazott személy végezhet. A terméket
rendeltetésszerűen használja. A készülék nem játék. Tartsa távol a
készüléket gyermekektől és testi-lelki fogyatékkal élőktől.
Tájékoztatás a felhasználóknak az elektromos és elektronikus eszközök
ártalmatlanításával kapcsolatban (háztartásokra vonatkozik) A
termékeken vagy a hozzájuk csatolt dokumentáción látható szimbólum
arról tájékoztat, hogy a hibás elektromos vagy elektronikus készülékeket
nem lehet a háztartási hulladékkal együtt kidobni. Az elektromos vagy
elektronikus készülékek ártalmatlanítása, ártalmatlanítása,
újrafelhasználása vagy az alkatrészek visszanyerése esetén a helyes
eljárás az, hogy a készüléket egy speciális gyűjtőhelyre kell vinni, ahol
ingyenesen átveszik. Egyes országokban más készülék vásárlásakor
visszaküldheti a terméket a helyi forgalmazónak. A készülék megfelelő
ártalmatlanításával értékes erőforrásokat takaríthat meg, és elkerülheti
az egészségre és a környezetre gyakorolt   negatív hatásokat, amelyeket a
nem megfelelő hulladékkezelés fenyegethet. A legközelebbi gyűjtőhely
adatait a helyi hatóságtól szerezheti be. A nem megfelelő
hulladékkezelés a vonatkozó helyi előírásokban előírt szankciókat vonhat
maga után. Felhasználók az Európai Unió országaiban: Ha elektromos
vagy elektronikus berendezést kell ártalmatlanítania, kérjük, forduljon a
legközelebbi értékesítési ponthoz vagy szállítóhoz, aki további
információkkal szolgál. Hulladékelhelyezés az Európai Unión kívüli
országokban: Ez a szimbólum csak az Európai Unióban érvényes. Ha meg
kell semmisítenie ezt a terméket, kérjük, forduljon a helyi hatóságokhoz
vagy a kereskedőhöz, hogy megtudja, hogyan kell megfelelően
megsemmisíteni.
Importőr: Reto MB Sp. z o o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo,
POLAND

BG: РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ ER1231
Характеристики на продукта:
Bluetooth 5.0 RDA; Обхват на сигнала: до 10 метра; Честота на предаване
120 ~ 18000 Hz’ Батерия: Литиево-йонна. Възможност за смяна на
батериите по време на работа; Зареждане от мрежата или USB порт: 5V;
Мрежово захранване или вградена батерия; Зареждане или
възпроизвеждане от електрическата мрежа с помощта на USB зарядно
(включен micro USB захранващ кабел); Работа, бутони на апарата; Мощност
на високоговорителя в RMS: 5W; Изходна мощност: 400W P.M.P.O;
Конектори: USB, MicroUSB, MicroSD, miniJack 3.5 mm; FM радио 87.6-108MHz.
Как да използвате:
За да включите устройството, плъзнете бутона "ON/OFF", разположен
отпред на устройството. Бутонът “MODE” е бутонът за смяна на режим
bluetooth/USB/MicroSD карта/FM/Aux - За да възпроизвеждате от карта с
памет, поставете картата с памет в четеца на карти и натиснете бутона
MODE., ◄◄/V- “Previous/volume” ; “►||/SCAN” Възпроизвеждане / Пауза /
избор на FM вълна; V+/►►Напред / Сила на звука +.
На предната страна на устройството има: USB порт за microSD карта;
microUSB гнездо - за зареждане; AUX конектор
Предупреждения:
Продуктът може да се използва само в помещения, където се поддържа
стайна температура и в сухи условия. Не трябва да се превишават
допустимите параметри. Максимално допустимите натоварвания не трябва
да се превишават. Не допускайте прегряване на продукта. Не покривайте
включения продукт. Не докосвайте продукта с мокри ръце. Не поставяйте
никакви предмети в продукта. Не съхранявайте и не използвайте
устройството в близост до запалими вещества. Съхранявайте продукта
далеч от източници на влага, на сухо и незамърсено място. Не потапяйте
във вода или друга течност. Да не се излага на пряка слънчева светлина и
изключително ниски и високи температури. Не използвайте устройството в
близост до източници на огън. Пазете продукта чист. Почистете корпуса
със суха, мека кърпа. Не използвайте разяждащи агенти, белина или
грапави повърхности. Преди почистване изключете устройството и
изчакайте известно време. Не използвайте продукта, ако е повреден по
някакъв начин. Защитете продукта от падане и механични повреди.
Всички ремонти могат да се извършват само от упълномощено лице.
Използвайте продукта по предназначение. Устройството не е играчка.
Пазете устройството далеч от деца и хора с физически и умствени
увреждания.
Информация за потребителите относно изхвърлянето на електрически и
електронни устройства (отнася се за домакинствата) Символът, показан
върху продуктите или приложената към тях документация, информира, че
дефектните електрически или електронни устройства не могат да се
изхвърлят с битовите отпадъци. Правилният начин на действие, когато е
необходимо да изхвърлите електрически или електронни устройства, да ги
изхвърлите, да ги използвате повторно или да възстановите компоненти, е
да занесете устройството в специализиран пункт за събиране, където ще
бъде прието безплатно. В някои държави можете да върнете продукта на
вашия местен дистрибутор, когато купувате друго устройство. Правилното
изхвърляне на устройството ви позволява да спестите ценни ресурси и да
избегнете отрицателни въздействия върху здравето и околната среда,
които могат да бъдат застрашени от неправилното третиране на
отпадъците. Подробности за най-близкия пункт за събиране можете да
получите от местните власти. Неправилното изхвърляне на отпадъци може
да доведе до санкции, предвидени в съответните местни разпоредби.
Потребители в страните от Европейския съюз: Ако трябва да изхвърлите
електрическо или електронно оборудване, моля, свържете се с най-близкия
търговски обект или доставчик, който ще предостави допълнителна
информация. Изхвърляне на отпадъци в страни извън Европейския съюз:
Този символ е валиден само в Европейския съюз. Ако трябва да изхвърлите
този продукт, моля, свържете се с местните власти или търговец за
инструкции как правилно да го изхвърлите.
Вносител: Reto MB Sp. z o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Полша

FR: RTER1231 MANUEL D'UTILISATION
Caractéristiques du produit:
Bluetooth 5.0 RDA; Portée du signal: jusqu'à 10 mètres; Fréquence de
transmission 120 ~ 18000 Hz’ Batterie: lithium-ion. Possibilité de remplacer
les piles pendant le fonctionnement.; Chargement sur secteur ou port USB:
5V; Alimentation sur secteur ou batterie intégrée; Chargement ou lecture
sur secteur à l'aide d'un chargeur USB (câble d'alimentation micro USB
inclus); Fonctionnement, boutons sur l'appareil; Puissance du haut-parleur
en RMS: 5W; Puissance de sortie: 400W P.M.P.O; Connecteurs: USB,
MicroUSB, MicroSD, miniJack 3,5 mm; Radio FM 87,6-108MHz.
Mode d'emploi:
Pour allumer l'appareil, faites glisser le bouton situé à l'avant de l'appareil
sur « ON / OFF ». Le bouton « MODE » est le bouton de changement de
mode Bluetooth / USB / carte MicroSD / FM / Aux - Pour lire à partir d'une
carte mémoire, insérez la carte mémoire dans le lecteur de carte et appuyez
sur le bouton MODE., ◄◄/V- « Précédent / Volume » ; « ►||/SCAN » Lecture
/ Pause / Sélection d'onde FM ; V+/►►Suivant / Volume +.
La face avant de l'appareil comprend : Port USB ; Port pour carte MicroSD ;
Prise MicroUSB - pour le chargement ; Connecteur AUX
Avertissements :
Le produit ne peut être utilisé que dans des pièces où la température
ambiante est maintenue et dans des conditions sèches. Ne pas dépasser les
paramètres autorisés. Ne pas dépasser les charges maximales autorisées.
Ne pas laisser le produit surchauffer. Ne pas couvrir le produit allumé. Ne
pas toucher le produit avec les mains mouillées. N'insérer aucun objet dans
le produit. Ne pas stocker et utiliser l'appareil à proximité de substances
inflammables. Stocker le produit à l'abri des sources d'humidité, dans un
endroit sec et exempt de contamination. Ne pas immerger dans l'eau ou
d'autres liquides. Ne pas exposer à la lumière directe du soleil ni à des
températures extrêmement basses ou élevées. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à
proximité de sources d'incendie. Maintenez le produit propre. Nettoyez le
boîtier avec un chiffon sec et doux. N'utilisez pas d'agents corrosifs, d'eau de
Javel, de surfaces rugueuses. Avant de nettoyer, éteignez l'appareil et
attendez un moment. N'utilisez pas le produit s'il est endommagé de
quelque façon que ce soit. Protégez le produit contre les chutes et les
dommages mécaniques. Toute réparation ne peut être effectuée que par
une personne autorisée. Utilisez le produit conformément à son utilisation
prévue. L'appareil n'est pas un jouet. Protégez l'appareil des enfants et des
personnes handicapées physiques et mentales. Informations destinées aux
utilisateurs sur l'élimination des appareils électriques et électroniques
(applicable aux ménages) Le symbole figurant sur les produits ou sur la
documentation qui les accompagne informe que les appareils électriques
ou électroniques défectueux ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures
ménagères. L'élimination correcte des équipements électriques et
électroniques, le recyclage, la réutilisation ou la récupération des
composants consiste à remettre l'appareil à un point de collecte spécialisé,
où il sera accepté gratuitement. Dans certains pays, le produit peut être
retourné au distributeur local lors de l'achat d'un autre appareil.
L'élimination correcte de l'appareil permet d'économiser des ressources
précieuses et d'éviter les impacts négatifs sur la santé et l'environnement,
qui pourraient être mis en danger par une gestion inappropriée des
déchets. Les coordonnées du point de collecte le plus proche peuvent être
obtenues auprès de vos autorités locales. L'élimination incorrecte des
déchets est passible de sanctions conformément à la réglementation locale
en vigueur. Utilisateurs dans les pays de l'Union européenne : Si vous devez
vous débarrasser d'équipements électriques et électroniques, veuillez
contacter votre point de vente ou fournisseur le plus proche pour plus
d'informations. Élimination dans les pays hors de l'Union européenne : Ce
symbole n'est valable que dans l'Union européenne. Si vous devez vous
débarrasser de ce produit, veuillez contacter vos autorités locales ou le
revendeur pour obtenir des informations sur la procédure correcte.
Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo,
Poland


